

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X
:
IN RE BANK OF AMERICA CORP. :
SECURITIES, DERIVATIVE, AND :
EMPLOYMENT RETIREMENT INCOME :
SECURITY ACT (ERISA) LITIGATION :
:

Master File No. 09 MD 2058 (PKC)

-----X

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

All Securities Actions

-----X

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR CERTIFICATION FOR INTERLOCUTORY
APPEAL, OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR RECONSIDERATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	4
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. DEFENDANTS’ FIRST QUESTION DOES NOT PRESENT THE “EXCEPTIONAL” CIRCUMSTANCES NECESSARY TO GRANT INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL OR RECONSIDERATION	7
1. The Law Is Clear That Defendants Were Required To Disclose Merrill’s Massive Pre-Vote Losses Under Section 14(a) And Rule 14a-9	9
2. Whether Defendants Were Required To Disclose Merrill’s Losses Involves Issues Of Fact Not Appropriate For Certification	16
3. Certification Will Not Materially Advance The Litigation	16
B. DEFENDANTS’ SECOND QUESTION DOES NOT PROVIDE A BASIS FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL	17
C. DEFENDANTS’ THIRD QUESTION DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL	19
1. There Is No Substantial Ground For Disagreement With The Court’s Opinion	19
2. Certification Will Not Materially Advance The Litigation	25
IV. CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Analect LLC v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , 2009 WL 2568540 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2009).....	5
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Bender v. Jordan</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2006)	18
<i>Blum v. Semiconductor Packaging Materials Co.</i> , 1998 WL 254035 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 1998).....	13
<i>Caiola v. Citibank, N.A., N.Y.</i> , 295 F.3d 312 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4, 21, 22
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Cox v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 3270863 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2009).....	1
<i>Data Probe Acquisition Corp. v. Datatab, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1983)	10
<i>De Oliveira v. Bessemer Trust Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2541230 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2010)	1, 6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Maggies Paratransit Corp.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Gerstle v. Gamble-Skogmo, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1973).....	14
<i>Glazer Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Magistri</i> , 549 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Golub v. PPD Corp.</i> , 576 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1978)	11
<i>Greenes v. Vijax Fuel Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 1516804 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2004).....	5
<i>Halperin v. eBankerUSA.com, Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2002).....	23

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,
459 U.S. 375 (1983).....20

In re Adelpia Commc 'ns Corp.,
2008 WL 361082 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2008).....4

In re Ambac Fin. Grp. Sec. Litig.,
693 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....4, 16, 20

In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 3448194 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2010)..... *passim*

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....13

In re Canandaigua Sec. Litig.,
944 F. Supp. 1202 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....12

In re Focus Media Holding, Ltd. Litig.,
701 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....12

In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.,
288 B.R. 52 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5

In re Morgan Stanley Info. Fund Sec. Litig.,
592 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2010).....12

In re N2K, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
82 F. Supp. 2d 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....12

In re Pall Corp.,
2009 WL 4282081 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 24, 2009).....5, 6

In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.,
252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2001).....14

In re South African Apartheid Litig.,
624 F. Supp. 2d 336 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....1, 24

In re WorldCom, Inc.,
2003 WL 21498904 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2003)6

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....8, 19

Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.,
379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)12

Klinghoffer v. S.N.C. Achille Lauro,
921 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....6

Koppel v. 4987 Corp.,
167 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999).....17

Leasco Data Processing Equip. Corp. v. Maxwell,
468 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1972).....6

Lessler v. Little,
857 F.2d 866 (1st Cir. 1988).....11

Litzler v. CC Invs., L.D.C.,
362 F.3d 203 (2d Cir. 2004).....5

Maldonado v. Flynn,
597 F.2d 789 (2d Cir. 1979).....14

Matsumara v. Benihana Nat’l Corp.,
542 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....24

Mendell v. Greenberg,
927 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1990)..... *passim*

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....8, 17, 19

Murray v. Xerox Corp.,
811 F.2d 118 (2d Cir. 1987).....24

N.Y.C. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Jobs
593 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Olkey v. Hyperion 1999 Term Trust, Inc.,
98 F.3d 2 (2d Cir. 1996).....23

Resnik v. Swartz,
303 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....11, 12

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....20, 24

SEC v. Parklane Hosiery Co., Inc.,
558 F.2d 1083 (2d Cir. 1977).....10, 11, 14

SEC v. Standard,
2009 WL 196023 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009)20

<i>Seinfeld v. Gray</i> , 404 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Shaev v. Hampel</i> , 2002 WL 31413805 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2002).....	23
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Thesling v. Bioenvision, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1337699 (2d Cir. Apr. 7, 2010)	12
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	8, 9, 13, 15, 16
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 1190 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	3, 17
<i>Weisberg v. Coastal States Gas Corp.</i> , 609 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>Wilson v. Great Am. Inds., Inc.</i> , 855 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 549 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78n.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1, 5, 7
17 C.F.R. § 229.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Proxy Rule-Comprehensive Review, Exchange Act Release No. 34-23789, 1986 WL 722059 (Nov. 10, 1986).....	14
SEC Staff Report on Proxy Solicitations, Exchange Act Release No. 34-16343, 1979 WL 173161 (Nov. 15, 1979).....	15

SEC Titan Report,
Exchange Act Release No. 51,283, 2005 WL 1074830 (Mar. 1, 2005)21
